

**Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Results for the quarter / half year ended September 30, 2016**

(Rs. in Lakhs, except share and per equity share data)

SI No.	Particulars	3 months ended September 30, 2016	Preceding 3 months ended June 30, 2016	Corresponding 3 months ended in the previous year September 30, 2015	Year to date figures for current period ended September 30, 2016	Year to date figures for previous period ended September 30, 2015
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(not subjected to review/audit)	(Unaudited)	(not subjected to review/audit)
1	<b>Income from operations</b>					
	(a) Revenue from operations	33,989.35	35,318.88	33,526.33	69,308.23	67,075.88
	(b) Other operating income	171.30	215.80	155.05	387.10	297.98
	<b>Total Income from operations</b>	<b>34,160.65</b>	<b>35,534.68</b>	<b>33,681.38</b>	<b>69,695.33</b>	<b>67,373.86</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>					
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	12,821.70	13,227.80	12,383.96	26,049.50	25,400.48
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	4,411.30	6,265.40	4,452.97	10,676.70	9,884.13
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	413.90	(1,092.50)	510.42	(678.60)	(0.28)
	(d) Excise duty	1,611.10	1,576.20	1,391.64	3,187.30	2,740.24
	(e) Employee benefits expense	6,347.09	6,500.39	6,389.83	12,847.47	12,723.89
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,061.30	1,036.80	1,033.45	2,098.10	2,025.15
	(g) Other expenses	5,124.80	5,159.61	6,168.75	10,284.41	11,366.14
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>31,791.19</b>	<b>32,673.70</b>	<b>32,331.02</b>	<b>64,464.88</b>	<b>64,139.75</b>
3	<b>Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1 - 2)</b>	<b>2,369.47</b>	<b>2,860.98</b>	<b>1,350.36</b>	<b>5,230.45</b>	<b>3,234.11</b>
4	Other Income	260.80	292.46	207.41	553.26	478.33
5	<b>Profit before finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)</b>	<b>2,630.27</b>	<b>3,153.45</b>	<b>1,557.77</b>	<b>5,783.72</b>	<b>3,712.45</b>
6	Finance costs	216.20	223.70	293.76	439.90	639.38
7	<b>Profit before exceptional items (5 - 6)</b>	<b>2,414.07</b>	<b>2,929.75</b>	<b>1,264.01</b>	<b>5,343.82</b>	<b>3,073.07</b>
8	Exceptional items	-	-	(429.36)	-	(429.36)
9	<b>Profit before tax (7 - 8)</b>	<b>2,414.07</b>	<b>2,929.75</b>	<b>834.65</b>	<b>5,343.82</b>	<b>2,643.71</b>
10	Tax expense	640.00	718.61	309.55	1,358.61	978.03
11	<b>Net Profit for the period before share of profit of associates and joint ventures (9 - 10)</b>	<b>1,774.07</b>	<b>2,211.14</b>	<b>525.10</b>	<b>3,985.21</b>	<b>1,665.68</b>
12	Share of Profit of joint venture	31.00	41.20	12.65	72.20	74.95
13	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11 + 12)</b>	<b>1,805.07</b>	<b>2,252.34</b>	<b>537.75</b>	<b>4,057.41</b>	<b>1,740.63</b>
14	Other comprehensive income, net of income tax					
	A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(39.99)	138.93	(78.17)	98.94	(159.08)
	B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	52.90	169.28	312.00	222.18	602.60
	Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax	<b>12.91</b>	<b>308.21</b>	<b>233.83</b>	<b>321.12</b>	<b>443.52</b>
15	<b>Total comprehensive income for the period (13 +/- 14)</b>	<b>1,817.98</b>	<b>2,560.55</b>	<b>771.58</b>	<b>4,378.53</b>	<b>2,184.15</b>
16	Net Profit attributable to:					
	- Owners	1,805.07	2,252.34	537.75	4,057.41	1,740.63
	- Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-
	Total comprehensive income attributable to:					
	- Owners	1,817.98	2,560.55	771.58	4,378.53	2,184.15
	- Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-
17	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value Rs.1/- each)	1,583.41	1,583.41	1,583.41	1,583.41	1,583.41
18	Earnings per share (of Rs 1/- each) (not annualised):					
	(a) Basic	<b>1.14</b>	<b>1.42</b>	<b>0.34</b>	<b>2.56</b>	<b>1.10</b>
	(b) Diluted	<b>1.14</b>	<b>1.42</b>	<b>0.34</b>	<b>2.56</b>	<b>1.10</b>